
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Helen Tambini 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 5 December 2022 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 13 December 2022 at 7.00 
pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Citizens' Questions  

 
 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 

services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 

 NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2022/23 - Financial Update 
Quarter 2 (Pages 7 - 26) 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

 
 The report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services is 

attached. 
 

7.   Leisure Facilities Strategy Mid-Point Review (Pages 27 - 94) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

8.   Streetwise Annual Report (Pages 95 - 126) 
 

 The report of the Chief Executive is attached. 
 

9.   Bingham Improvement Board Update (Pages 127 - 134) 
 

 The report of the Chief Executive is attached. 
 

10.   Adoption of Cropwell Bishop Conservation Area (Pages 135 - 182) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth is 
attached. 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S J Robinson  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor A Edyvean 
Councillors: A Brennan, R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2022 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, 
 Rugby Road, West Bridgford  

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel   
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), A Edyvean (Vice-Chairman), A Brennan, 

R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor R Jones   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 

 
25 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
26 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2022 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 11 October 2022, were declared 

a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

28 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no Opposition Group Leaders’ questions. 
 

29 Greater Nottinghamshire Strategic Plan - Preferred Option 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
outlining the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan – Preferred Options document. 
 
Councillor Upton advised that the new Plan, prepared in collaboration with 
Broxtowe, Gedling and Nottingham City Councils would cover the period up to 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

2038.  If approved by all four Councils, Councillor Upton confirmed that the 
Preferred Approach document would be put out to consultation, with a final 
draft published during summer 2023, and then onto Government inspection 
later in 2023.  Cabinet noted that this Preferred Approach focused on housing 
and employment, although the full range of topics, detailed in paragraph 4.4 of 
the report would be included in the final Plan, which would go to public 
consultation.  Councillor Upton advised that this Preferred Approach had been 
scrutinised and approved by the Local Development Framework (LDF) Group  
 
Councillor Upton confirmed that each Council would meet its own housing 
need, as determined by the Government’s standard method, with the exception 
of Nottingham City, which would meet as much as it could, and it was not 
proposed that the City’s unmet need would be met elsewhere in Greater 
Nottingham, as had previously occurred.  Cabinet was advised that Rushcliffe 
already had enough allocated housing sit
[...]
al new burdens grants (5.8% of Net Service Expenditure).  This is 
proposed to be earmarked for additional cost pressures mainly in relation to 
pooled investments and a temporary decline in their value (see paragraph 4.13).  
The position is likely to change as further variances are identified during the 
year.  
 

1.4. There is a capital budget efficiency expected of £4.98m, primarily due to support 
for registered housing providers (£1.958m) and Disabled Facilities Grants 
(£0.643m), a recommendation to rephase these funds is discussed below. In 
addition contingencies on the Bingham Leisure hub (£1m), and an underspend 
on Cotgrave Phase 2 (£0.350m). 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the attached report noting: 

 
a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £0.831m and 

proposals to earmark this for cost pressures (para 4.1);  
 

b) the capital budget efficiencies of £4.98m including the re-profiling of 
provisions totalling £1.965m of which £0.465m to 2023/24 and £1.5m to 
2024/25 (para 4.7); and 

 
c) the expected outturn position for Special Expenses to be £61k above 

budget (para 4.5). 
 

 
 

page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-going 
financial position and compliance with Council Financial Regulations. 

 
4. Supporting Information 

 
 Revenue Monitoring 
 
4.1 For this financial year, the overall budget variance is expected to be an efficiency 

of £0.831m with proposals to utilise this for in-year pressures given in 
Appendix A. Most notably it is proposed to earmark £0.67m for reductions in 
the value of the pooled investments which are sensitive to market forces (see 
paragraph 4.13). The remaining efficiency is earmarked as follows: 
 

 Funding to prune and fell Council trees identified as urgent in the tree survey 
£0.09m over 2 years 

 Costs for Local Area Energy Planning project £0.075m each 
[...]
;  
 

b) the capital budget efficiencies of £4.98m including the re-profiling of 
provisions totalling £1.965m of which £0.465m to 2023/24 and £1.5m to 
2024/25 (para 4.7); and 

 

page 13



 

 

c) the expected outturn position for Special Expenses to be £61k above 
budget (para 4.5). 
 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield 
Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
0115 914 8439 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

Council 3 March 2022 – 2022-23 Budget and 
Financial Strategy 
Cabinet 12 July 2022 – Financial Outturn Report 

List of appendices (if any): Appendix A – Revenue Outturn Position 2022/23 
– June 2022 
Appendix B – Revenue Variance Explanations 
Appendix C – Capital Programme 2022/23 – 
June 2022 
Appendix D – Capital Variance Explanations 
2022/23 June 2022 
Appendix E – Special Expenses Monitoring June 
2022 

  

page 14

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix A 
Revenue Outturn Position 2022/23 – September 2022 

 

 
  Original 

Budget £'000 
Revised 
Budget  
£’000 

Projected 
Outturn 
£’000 

Projected 
Outturn 
Variance    
£’000 

Chief Execs 2,021 2,101 2,074 (27) 

Development and Economic Growth 88 547 731 184 

Finance & Corporate 4,330 4,846 4,627 (275) 

Neighbourhoods 6,749 7,444 7,693 305 

Sub Total 13,188 14,938 15,125 187 

Capital Accounting Reversals (1,895) (1,895) (1,895) 0 

Minimum Revenue Provision 1,293 1,293 1,293 0 

Total Net Service Expenditure 12,586 14,336 14,523 187 

Grant Income (including New Homes Bonus) (1,861) (1,861) (2,019) (158) 

Business Rates (including SBRR) (3,958) (3,958) (4,818)) (860) 

Council Tax (7,667) (7,667) (7,667) 0 

Collection Fund Deficit 4,365 4,365 4,365 0 

Total Funding (9,121) (9,121) (10,139) (1,018) 

Net Transfer to/(-)from Reserves (3,465) (5,215) (4,384) 831 

Amounts Committed from underspend         

Pooled Investments     (666) (666) 

Tree Preservation Works     (90) (90) 

Local Area Energy Plannin
[...]
or emerging priorities driven by strategic influences, industry trends 
and stakeholder consultation.  

 
1.4. The full version of the updated Leisure Facilities Strategy 2017-2027 

incorporating the mid-point review 2022 is attached at Appendix 1 and is 
recommended for approval. A draft Playing Pitch Strategy Action Plan is 
attached at Appendix 2. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  
 

a) adopts the updated Leisure Facilities Strategy 2017-2027 incorporating 
the mid-point review 2022; 

 
b) supports work to develop the detailed specification for Capital 

investment into Cotgrave Leisure Centre and Keyworth Leisure Centre, 
which are already included in the Capital Programme for 2023-2024; and  

 
c) delegates authority to the Director – Neighbourhoods, in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Climate Change to 
approve the final content of the associated Playing Pitch Strategy Action 
Plan refresh.  

page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. It is imperative that Rushcliffe Borough Council has an up-to-date Leisure 

Facilities Strategy to guide future provision to ensure that facilities continue 
to meet the needs of residents and contribute to community wellbeing. 
 

3.2. The Strategy has been developed through a robust process adopting industry 
recognised methodology. This included a detailed assessment of playing 
pitches and user consultation, as well as two bespoke runs of the Sport England 
Facility Planning model to factor in the impact of projected population growth. 
The mid-point review has not deviated from this approach but built upon the 
findings and progress against original targets and projected population.  
 

3.3. The associated Playing Pitch Strategy Action Plan, which was refreshed in 
2019/20 is again being refreshed for 2022/23. However, this is not yet complete 
due to outstanding information required from some National Governing Bodies 
(NGB’s). The ou
[...]
 to meet the growing population of the Borough. At the 
mid-point review (March 2022) 5,597 homes have been 
delivered. Therefore, our leisure provision needs to 
accommodate these new residents by continual improvement 
and investment to ensure that our leisure provision grows 
sustainably with our resident population.  

The Environment Leisure centres consume large amounts of energy and so are 
also significant carbon emitters. Therefore, working with our 
leisure operators, local authorities will need to prioritise new 
strategies and operational changes to tackle these emissions.  
To achieve the Council’s target to be Carbon Neutral by 2030 
from our own operations every facet of our leisure centres 
stock will need to be reviewed and will be a significant focus 
over the next five years of the Strategy period leading up to 
2028.  
 
In addition, our emerging priority of walking and cycling and 
to encourage active travel supports our Carbon reduction 
objectives of the Borough to be Carbon Neutral by 2050.  

 
8.  Recommendation 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  

 
a) adopts the updated Leisure Facilities Strategy 2017-2027 incorporating 

the mid-point review 2022; 
 

b) supports work to develop the detailed specification for Capital 
investment into Cotgrave Leisure Centre and Keyworth Leisure Centre, 
which are already included in the Capital Programme for 2023-2024; and  

 
c) delegates authority to the Director – Neighbourhoods, in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Climate Change to 
approve the final content of the associated Playing Pitch Strategy Action 
Plan refresh.  

page 31



 

  

 
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

David Banks Director – Neighbourhoods  
0115 9148 438 
dbanks@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Report to Cabinet 13 June 2017 - Leisure Facilities 
Strategy  
 
Report to Cabinet 13 July 2021 – Rushcliffe Arena 
Facilities Review  

List of appendices: Appe
[...]
and uses off Chapel Lane. 

 

page 134



 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

 
Adoption of Cropwell Bishop Conservation Area 
 

 
Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor A Edyvean 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

(the 1990 Act) imposes a duty on local planning authorities to designate as 
Conservation Areas any ‘areas of special architectural or historic interest the 
character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance’. 

 
1.2. Upon the request of local residents and Councillor Moore as Ward Councillor, 

Cropwell Bishop has been considered for designation as a Conservation Area 
because of its architectural and historic interest and is considered to fulfil the 
criteria set out within Section 69 of the 1990 Act. 

 
1.3. Between 26 August and 18 September 2022, a period of public consultation 

was undertaken on a draft Conservation Area and an associated appraisal and 
management plan. This was following approval by Cabinet in October 2018. 
This report seeks formal adoption of a Conservation Area for Cropwell Bishop 
and the associated appraisal and generic management plan. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that:  
 

a) the Conservation Area Character Appraisal in Appendix 1 is adopted as 
the document which outlines and describes the special architectural and 
historic character of the Conservation Area, which it will be desirable to 
preserve or enhance; and  

 
b) Cabinet considers the objection by No. 8 Nottingham Road and the 

objection of Stackyard Close and chooses to adopt a Conservation Area 
with a boundary either including, or excluding, said properties. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. Cropwell Bishop has been investigated and assessed and is considered to be 

a place which has a special architectural and historic interest, the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford  

and livestreamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), A Edyvean (Vice-Chairman), R Inglis, 

G Moore and R Upton 
  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor A Brennan  
 

33 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

34 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2022 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 November 2022, were 
declared a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

36 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no Opposition Group Leaders’ questions. 
 

37 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2022/23 - Financial Update 
Quarter 2 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance and Customer Access, Councillor 
Moore presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
outlining the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30 September 2022. 
 



 

 

Councillor Moore stated that the overall picture was positive, with a predicted 
net efficiency of £831k; however, the position was likely to change with 
additional cost pressures identified, many of which were discussed at the two 
Budget Workshops.  Cabinet noted that Table 1 of the report highlighted some 
interesting variances, primarily lost income due to delayed capital projects, 
various additional costs, and rental income, and were showing an adverse 
variation from budget.  On a more positive side, Councillor Moore welcomed 
the increases in investment income, and increased income from Edwalton Golf 
Course and planning fees. 
 
The Revenue Monitoring Statement for each service area was detailed in 
Appendix A to the report, with an update on Special Expenses detailed at 
Appendix E, which Councillor Moore advised was currently expected to be 
£61k.  That figure was above budget, primarily due to increased utility costs 
and maintenance.   
 
Councillor Moore advised that the original Capital budget for this year was 
£24.18m, with the projected outturn now at £19.2m, with the underspend 
primarily due to project delays.   
 
Cabinet was reminded of the pressures being experienced, including pay 
increases, inflation, together with an anticipated drop in collection rates.  In 
respect of Business Rates, Councillor Moore advised that the situation had 
been very positive this Quarter, although that could not be relied upon going 
forward. 
 
Councillor Moore confirmed that the report had been considered by the 
Corporate Overview Group, and no significant issues had been raised.  He 
concluded by stating that the report was positive, although Cabinet was 
reminded that there were uncertainties ahead, and it was important to use this 
positive efficiency wisely.           
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Edyvean stated that everyone 
was aware of the cost of living pressures suffered by residents, and this report 
highlighted that the Council was not immune to those pressures, which were 
likely to increase going forward, and the Council’s continued sound financial 
management was important.    
 
Councillor Edyvean highlighted the money spent on agency staff for planning 
and refuse collection; however, he stated that those were two areas where the 
Council consistently outperformed other councils, and it was important to get 
the balance of service provision and costs right.   
 
In conclusion, Councillor Edyvean stated that this was a positive report, which 
highlighted the hard work of officers and thanked the Director – Finance and 
Corporate Services and his team for ensuring that the Council continued to be 
financially well managed.    
 
Councillor Robinson reiterated the thanks given to officers and referred to the 
current difficult times and to the challenges which lay ahead.  He referred to the 
increased planning fees, which highlighted the considerable pressures on the 
authority to deal with that, and the importance of matching resources with fees 



 

 

coming in.  Cabinet was reminded that the timeframe of delays was due to the 
large capital projects, which were always challenging to deliver, although it was 
positive to see that they were on budget and should be delivered on time.  
 
It was RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the report noting: 

 
a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £0.831m and 

proposals to earmark this for cost pressures;  
 
b) the capital budget efficiencies of £4.98m including the re-profiling of 

provisions totalling £1.965m of which £0.465m to 2023/24 and £1.5m to 
2024/25; and 

 
c) the expected outturn position for Special Expenses to be £61k above 

budget. 
 

38 Leisure Facilities Strategy Mid-Point Review 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton 
presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods outlining the mid-point 
review of the Leisure Facilities Strategy for 2017 to 2027. 
 
Councillor Upton advised that whilst there was no statutory requirement to 
produce a Strategy, it was considered to be good practice, to set out plans, 
monitor progress, and to ensure that the Council remained on the right track.  
Cabinet was reminded that the current cost of living pressures were impacting 
on the amount of disposable income some people had to spend on leisure, and 
with the increased running costs of those facilities, it was timely to undertake a 
mid-point review to ensure that it was still appropriate to all those changes in a 
post-Covid era.       
 
Councillor Upton referred to the Strategy, detailed at Appendix 1 to the report 
and to the draft Playing Pitch Strategy Action Plan at Appendix 2, and 
confirmed that consultations had taken place with appropriate stakeholders, 
with the Strategy supported by four guiding principles and six objectives, as 
detailed in paragraphs 4.7 and 4.8 of the report.   
 
Councillor Upton concluded by reminding Cabinet that the Council continued to 
invest significantly in its leisure facilities, and the multi-million pound leisure 
centre due to open early next year in Bingham was testament to that. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Moore congratulated the Director 
– Neighbourhoods and his team for the very thorough report, highlighted the 
six objectives, and stated that he was very happy to note that the first would be 
to retain five leisure facilities and ensure that they were fit for purpose, which 
had not always been the case.  He was pleased to note that partners and 
parishes would be supported to deliver priority projects, and referred to the 
support given to East Leake, and to the importance of joint working.  Councillor 
Moore referred to the maintenance of allotments and how many 
underestimated the physical benefits from working on them.   
 
Councillor Robinson agreed that despite the financial pressures it was pleasing 



 

 

that the Council continued investing in its leisure facilities, as could be seen in 
Cotgrave, Keyworth and now Bingham, and reiterated the thanks given to the 
Director – Neighbourhoods and his team for their hard work.  He reminded 
Cabinet that Rushcliffe was rightly very proud and renowned for its sport and its 
facilities and that it was included in the Council’s strapline. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
 
a) adopts the updated Leisure Facilities Strategy 2017-2027 incorporating 

the mid-point review 2022; 
 
b) supports work to develop the detailed specification for Capital 

investment into Cotgrave Leisure Centre and Keyworth Leisure Centre, 
which are already included in the Capital Programme for 2023-2024; 
and  

 
c) delegates authority to the Director – Neighbourhoods, in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Climate Change to 
approve the final content of the associated Playing Pitch Strategy Action 
Plan refresh.  

 
39 Streetwise Annual Report 

 
 The Leader, Councillor Robinson, presented the report of the Chief Executive 

detailing the Streetwise Annual Report. 
 
Councillor Robinson advised that this report looked retrospectively, within the 
context of the Streetwise service moving back in-house in September 2022, 
and how the service had coped with the effects of the Covid pandemic.  
Cabinet noted that the report had been considered by the Governance Scrutiny 
Group on 1 November, and whilst the Group was satisfied with the report, it 
had raised some points detailed at paragraph 4.4 of the report. 
 
Councillor Robinson referred to Appendix C to the report and advised that this 
looked at performance, the impact of Covid and the significant loss of the 
Metropolitan Housing contract, whilst also highlighting the increasing business 
outside of the contract.  Cabinet noted that the report reflected performance 
across Community Development, Neighbourhoods, Events and Grounds 
Maintenance, and showed a mixed performance, although that had to be taken 
in context in respect of the pandemic and the competitive markets.       
 
Councillor Robinson remarked that it was pleasing to see that Streetwise had 
continued to improve its environmental credentials in line with the Council’s 
Carbon Reduction Plan by the renewal and updating of the fleet to use low 
emission fuels and supporting community groups.    
 
In respect of finance, there had been a decrease in revenue of 9.7%, which 
reflected the loss of the Metropolitan Housing contract, and it also reflected the 
competitiveness of the market and the effect of the pandemic.  Councillor 
Robinson advised that Streetwise had been profitable for eight years, which 
when taken into context against other authorities, was particularly good, and at 
the end of March 2022, it had nearly £500k, which he considered to be a 



 

 

testament to the management team and staff. 
 
Councillor Robinson concluded by reminding Cabinet that as Streetwise was 
now back in-house, it was being covered by different scrutiny processes, as 
referred to in the report. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis endorsed the previous 
comments and advised that the signed off accounts for previous years 
provided a base comparison for the in-house absorption of Streetwise back into 
the Council’s management.  He stated that it was not just about turnover, 
rather it was the end of year profits that were important, and there had already 
been changes to enhance those profits, and work was commencing into 
securing new and viable contracts to provide a quality, enhanced service, with 
a focused dedication to all of Rushcliffe. 
 
Councillor Inglis concluded by advising that he was confident in the new 
management, procedures, and the positive staff engagement and that 
appropriate oversight would be undertaken by the Governance Scrutiny Group. 
 
Councillor Upton advised that he had always found Streetwise staff to be 
incredibly helpful and knowledgeable, with good customer care, and he had 
never heard any criticism of their work and by keeping areas clean, graffiti and 
litter free that meant a great deal to local residents.   
 
Councillor Robinson agreed that this formed an important element of 
Rushcliffe’s quality of life and Streetwise and its management team had 
provided an excellent service and should be commended for that work over the 
years, and following its return in-house, he hoped to see increased 
performance around the Rushcliffe contract.   
 
It was RESOLVED that Cabinet accepts the Streetwise Annual Report 
2021/22 and notes the comments made by the Governance Scrutiny Group. 
 

40 Bingham Improvement Board Update 
 

 The Leader, Councillor Robinson, presented the report of the Chief Executive 
updating Cabinet on the Bingham Improvement Board. 
 
Councillor Robinson reminded Cabinet that it had considered the Board’s 
report at its meeting in June, with the report then submitted to Council in July, 
and then to Bingham Town Council in October this year.  Councillor Robinson 
stated that given the time, money and resources involved, it was important to 
reflect and look at progress made, and he had therefore requested that an 
update report came to Cabinet in six months. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Action Plan and updates were attached at Appendix A 
to the report and reflected on the professionalism and experience of Board 
members in producing meaningful actions, which made a difference to a very 
difficult situation.  Councillor Robinson was delighted to report that Bingham 
Town Council had acted very positively and reacted well to the actions going 
forward, with progress made, and no further complaints had been made 
between Councillors since the report had come forward, which was a great 



 

 

testament to both the Town Council and to the quality of the Improvement 
Board in ensuring that a very resilient plan was in place. 
 
In conclusion, Councillor Robinson stated that from a very difficult situation, 
considerable progress had been made, and credit should be given to the Town 
Council for that, and local residents now appeared to have more confidence in 
the Council, which was the best testament to this.  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Edyvean agreed that all 
Councillors should act appropriately and in line with the Nolan Principles and 
Bingham Town Council was striving to improve.  It was clear from reading the 
update against the agreed Action Plan that the Town Council had become 
more civil and inclusive, and Councillor Edyvean hoped that in the next election 
new candidates would come forward, and people who had previously served 
as Councillors but had left due to the pervading atmosphere.  Councillor 
Edyvean concluded by noting the hard work of Councillors and staff at the 
Town Council in bringing the changes forward. 
 
Councillor Robinson reiterated the importance of the Nolan Principles, which all 
Councillors worked under, and stated that this had been sadly lacking at 
Bingham Town Council.  This was a strong move forward, and an indication to 
all parishes that such behaviour would not be tolerated, and the progress made 
was a vindication of the action taken by Rushcliffe Borough Council.  
 
It was RESOLVED that Cabinet endorses the progress made and 
congratulates Bingham Town Council on its commitment to delivering the 
Action Plan. 
 

41 Adoption of Cropwell Bishop Conservation Area 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
outlining the proposed adoption of the Cropwell Bishop Conservation Area. 
 
Councillor Upton summarised the legal duty imposed on local planning 
authorities to designate as Conservation Areas any areas of special or historic 
interest, the character or appearance of which it was desirable to preserve or 
enhance.  Councillor Upton advised that following request from residents and 
the Ward Councillor, Cropwell Bishop was considered for designation, and had 
been found to meet the requirements of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  Cabinet noted that an extensive public 
consultation had taken place in August and September this year and this report 
recommended the adoption of the proposed Conservation Area, attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report.  Councillor Upton confirmed that a Conservation Area 
was not formally adopted in law until a notification of an adoption by the 
Council was posted in the London Gazette.   
 
Reference was made to Recommendation b) in the report, which asked that 
consideration be given to the objections from 8 Nottingham Road and 
Stackyard Close to being included in the proposed Conservation Area.  
Councillor Upton confirmed that Cabinet was being asked to choose a 
Conservation Area boundary, which would include or exclude those properties, 



 

 

with the details of those options outlined in Appendices 3 to 6 to the report.  
However, Councillor Upton advised that paragraph 4.1 of the report stated that 
the amended Conservation Area Character Appraisal, which was attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report was the document proposed for adoption. 
 
Councillor Upton referred to Section 5 of the report, which summarised the 
comments received, the various boundary options considered and reasons for 
their rejection and stated that paragraph 5.3 outlined the four boundary options 
offered for consideration.  Section 6 of the report outlined the risks and 
uncertainties associated with the four options, and Councillor Upton concluded 
by stating that unless Cabinet was minded to change the proposed 
Conservation Area boundaries, it should support Recommendation a) as 
detailed in the report.  Councillor Upton reiterated that having considered the 
risks and uncertainties, and that if the objectors’ properties were removed from 
the Conservation Area boundary, that could set a precedent and asked that 
Recommendation a) and Appendix 1, which excluded the request for the 
properties at 8 Nottingham Road and Stackyard Close to be taken out of the 
proposed boundary be supported.           
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Moore confirmed that as the 
Ward Councillor he had been involved with this for a number of years and 
advised that the process had originally been started by a group of enthusiastic 
villages, who had worked with the Council’s Conservation Officer.  Cabinet 
noted that the process had briefly been put on hold; however, it had been re-
energised, and Councillor Moore thanked local residents for their hard work 
and dedication. 
 
Councillor Moore confirmed that at the last meeting of Cropwell Bishop Parish 
Council, the local residents involved where invited to attend, and he confirmed 
that those residents and Parish Council members had unanimously agreed that 
8 Nottingham Road and Stackyard Close should be included in the 
Conservation Area, and they had asked for that recommendation to be noted 
tonight.  Councillor Moore concluded by stating that it was important to protect 
this attractive central part of the village, although it was acknowledged that not 
everyone would be in favour of its establishment. 
 
Councillor Robinson referred to the uniqueness of Rushcliffe in respect of its 
Conservation Areas and stated that it was importance to consider and debate 
such issues and have public involvement.  Cabinet was reminded that 
Conservation Areas protected and retained the character and history of an 
area, whilst it was acknowledged that it was a complicated process, with many 
issues to consider and that some people not in favour of them.  Councillor 
Robinson advised that he was fully supportive of Conservation Areas, whilst 
ensuring that appropriate consultation had taken place, and thanked officers for 
their hard work, which he was sure local residents appreciated. 
 
In answer to a question regarding timescales, the Monitoring officer confirmed 
that once a decision had been taken to formally adopt the Conservation Area, 
and that notice was published in the London Gazette, then the process would 
be completed.   
 
 



 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Conservation Area Character Appraisal in 
Appendix 1 be adopted as the document, which outlines and describes the 
special architectural and historic character of the Conservation Area, which it 
will be desirable to preserve or enhance.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


